Wisconsin law.
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review the action of the commission. All such applications -for 
review shall be considered and disposed of as' speedily" as IJossible . 
. 'rhe building and loan aclvisOl'Y committee may reqliire the bank­
ing' commis/'iion to submit any of it.s official actions relating to 
building' and loan associa.tio1ll:i to said cOlllmittee for its approval. 

Approved ,Tuly 10, 1945, 

No. SOl, S,] [Publisbed July 13, 1945, 

CHAPTER 439. 

AN AC'l' to repeal 139,50 (27); to amend 20,05 (11), and to 
create 139,50 (1) (ia) and 139,51 of tbe statutes, relating to 
taxes all certain tobacco' products, pl'oviclillg penalties, and 
making an al)pl'Opr~ation. 

, The people of the -state. of lTTiscons1:11, j'eprcsented in senate and 
assmnbly, do enact (ts follotus: 

SECTION 1, 20,05 (11) of the statutes, as amended by cbapter 
,293, la)"s of 1945, (EillNo. 1, A,) is amcnded to read: 

20,00 (ll) On JUly 1, 1945, $57,300, and annually, begin­
niug July 1, 194(;, $59,400 for tbe collection of the occupational 
tax all tobacco products imposed in flectiollS 139.50 and 139.51 
and fOl' the performance of his duties in connectioll_there,vith. 

SEC'J'ION 2, 139,50 (1) (ia) of tbe statutes is created to 
read: 

139,50 (1) (ia.) "Retailer" Illeans any pCl:son, firm or 
corporation that sells, exchanges, otters, at: exposes for sale or 
exchange,-or has in his possession with intent to sell or exchange­
to consnmel'S, any tobacco prodUcts. 

SEC'fION 3, 139,50 (27) of tbc statutes is repealed, 

SEC'l'ION 4. 139.51 of the statutes is cl;eated to,read: 
139,51 TL'C ON TEE USE OF TOBACOO PRODUCTS, (1) DEl"INT­

TrONS, As used in this section, the expressions" tobacco prod­
/ucts,J~ ((pcrBon\" and "sell," ~'sol(l" or ((saJe') shall have the 
definition as provided in section 139,00 (1), 

(2) IlYIPOSI'rION OF TAX, From and after the cffective 
, date of this section and 'until Jnne 30, 1947, to provide l'evenue 
for the rehabilitation of returning' veterans of V\T arId WaI' II, 
construction and improvements at state jnstitutiolls and other 
state property, awl pOfjt~public works projects to relieve post-
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wa.r unemployment, a tax is asseHf-Jcd, imposed and levied upon 
the use ill this state by any perSOll, ·whether the owner or other­
wise, of tobacco products for allY purpose ·whatsoever. Speh 
tax shall be imposed but once :with respect to the Kame tobacco 
products' whether the possession thereof continues with the 
person paying' the tax 01' is transferred to another . 

. (3) RATES OF TAX. The t.ax imposed by this section shall 
be collected at. the following rates 'with respect. to tobaceo prod­
ucts not. exempted under subsection (4) : 

(a) On cigarettes \"cighing not morc tb,an :~ pounds pel' 
thousand, 1 mill on each such cigarette.' 

(b) On cigarettes ,,,eighing more than 3 pounds per thomm:ncl, 
2 mills on each sneh cigarette. 

(c) On cigarette papers 01' wrappers or any papers made 01' 

prepared lor the' purpose of making' cigarettes, made up in 
packages, boo~s' 01' sets, on each snch package, book or set cou­
tainipg: 

1. 50 papel;s' or less, one-half cent. 
2. ]'1:o1'e than 50 pap'ers, but not more than 100 papers, 1 cent. 
3. :More than 100 papers, onc-haH cent fOT each 50 o~· frac­

tional part thereof. 
(d) On cigaret.tc tubes, 1 cent for each 50 tubes or fractional 

part thereof. 
(4) EXEMPTI.ONS. The lax imposed 'by this scction shall 

not be applicable to the following: 
(a) Tobacco products sl~bject to the tax imposed by, section 

139.50 ; 
(b) ~Pobacco products for purposes of shii)luent in interstate 

or for13ign commerce, j 
(c) 'l'obf!,cCO products by 01' consigned to any railroad com­

p,any_ (including any trustee or receiver of any such company) 
for sale to bOlla fide pa'ssengcrs or other persons actually being 
transported. 

(5) DECIJARATION AND PAYMENT. (aJ Any person 
subject to the tax imposed by this section shaJl, within 3 clays 
after acquiring possession of the tobacc,? products involved or 
within 3 d~ys artcr' the effective date of this section whichever 
occurs last, file ,with the state treasurer a' declaration of the 
possession of such tobacco products ~ll1d shall transmit with the 
declaration to the state treasurer the tax imposed hy this 
section. 
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(b) On receipt of the declaration and payment of the tax as 
required' by paragraph (8) I t.he state treasnrer shall issne a re­
ceipt to the person paying the tax: and furnish said persOll with 
a suitable tax stamp to be affixed to the package of tobacco prod­
ncts-lipan l"hieh tlie tax has been paid. 

(c) '1'he declaration and receipt referred to' in paragraphs 
(a) and (b) shall contain the name and address of the person 
possessing' the tobacco products inYolYed, the location of snch 
tobacco produCts, ,and the quantity, brand name, place of pur­
chase and date of pUl'ehase of such tobacco pl~oducts, 

(6) l'R1<}SUMPTION FROM l'OSSBSSION. 1'he posses­
sion of any tobacco products 'which do 110t bear t.he stamp re­
quired by section 139.50 shall be .prima. facie evieience that' the 
possession of such tobacco pl'oducts is subject to the tax imposed 
by section 139.51 and that this latter tax has not been paid. 

(7) 1'.ENALTIES, ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS. 
'I'o the eX~cllt consistent with this sectioll, all provisions OI sec,­
tion 139.50 relative to penaltjes, enforcement administration and 
review sha'n he applicable to the tax imposed under section 
139.51. . 

(8) PROVISIONS SEVERABLE. The several timns and 
provisions of this section shall be deemed severable and .if any 
provisions of this section, or the a-pplication thereof to any per­
son or cirC'ulllstance is held invalid, thel'cmainclcl' of the section 
and, ~,he application of snch provision or provisiOl~S to other' 
persons or circUlllstances shall not be affected thrl'cby. 

Approved, Jnly 10, 1945. 

No. 286, A.] [Published July 13, 1945. 

CHAPTER '140. 

AN ACT to amend 71.06 (3),71.09 (7),71.10 (6) (al and 71.11 
(1) and to create 71.115 (6) of thesta!ntcs, relating to andits 
of income, and adjustments of tax and rate o~ interest there-
on. 

The people of the state of W'isconsi11, represented in senate and 
assmnbly, do enact as follows: 

SEcno>! 1. 71.J.l5 (6) of the statutes is created to rilad: 
71.115 (6) In recognition of an existing shortag'e of skilled 

and competent professional manpower ,created by the existing 


